
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 8th December, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th November 2016.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO IMPROVING AIR 
QUALITY IN LEEDS - SESSION 2

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting information in 
relation to session 2 of the Board’s inquiry into 
improving air quality in Leeds.

7 - 18

8  PECKFIELD LANDFILL SITE - UPDATE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a general update 
and written response from the Environment 
Agency in relation to Peckfield Landfill Site.

19 - 
38

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

39 - 
54



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 19th January 2017 at 10 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, A Khan, M Lyons, S Ragan, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

43 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair advised that arrangements were now being made to appoint a new 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board following his recent appointment as a Member of 
the European Parliament (MEP).  The Board congratulated the Chair on his 
recent appointment.

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 7 – Part consideration of Community Safety Related Matters 
under the provisions of Access to information Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) and (7) 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual’ and 
‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.’

45 Late Items 

There were no late items.

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor P Grahame.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor P Grahame.

48 Minutes - 13 October 2016 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

49 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 40 – Housing Related Matters (Tenant Scrutiny Board)

Reference was made to the Board’s request for further information in respect 
to the Tenant Scrutiny Board’s governance and support arrangements.  It was 
highlighted that the Chairs of the Scrutiny Board and the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee have been provided with a briefing note 
from Housing Leeds in the first instance and that the intention is to use the 
Scrutiny Board’s next Housing themed meeting in January to discuss this 
further with Board Members.

50 Community Safety Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
brief overview of community safety related themes / services that had been 
identified by the Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Josie Jarosz, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour.

The key areas of discussion were:

Addressing anti-social b
[...]
provision included a focus on high rise 
buildings.

 An update on development of soft market testing and the importance of 
wireless connectivity to provide greater flexibility.

 The role of PPPU and development of a Project Board to support this 
area of work.  

Following consideration of further community safety related matters, 
designated as exempt under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) and (7), which was considered in private during the 
meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 10.20am during the 
consideration of this item.)

51 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board noted that the December Board meeting was themed around 
Environment and included the next session of the Board’s Inquiry into Air 
Quality and an update on Peckfield Landfill Site.  

The Board requested that further information surrounding the Pubwatch 
scheme is included as part of the next Community Safety themed meeting in 
February 2017.  It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
also been invited to attend this particular meeting.

The Board was notified of the work being undertaken by the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board to facilitate the views of Scrutiny in relation to the 
development of a refreshed Best Council Plan.  A working group meeting had 
been provisionally scheduled for Monday 19th December to undertake this 
work and other Scrutiny Boards had been invited to nominate up to 3 
representatives to contribute to this working group.  During the meeting 
Councillor Garthwaite volunteered to attend on behalf of the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board.  Other Board Members were advised to contact the 
Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser as soon as possible if they also wished to 
attend this working group meeting.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

RESOLVED – 
(a) That further information surrounding the Pubwatch scheme is included as 

part of the next Community Safety themed meeting in February 2017
(b) That Councillor Garthwaite attends the working group meeting of the 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to represent the Board in the 
discussions surrounding the development of a refreshed Best Council 
Plan.

(c) That any other Board Members wishing to attend the working group 
meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board notifies the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser as soon as possible.

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 8 December 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 8th December 2016

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality in Leeds – session 2

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board decided to undertake an inquiry this year 
into improving air quality in Leeds and agreed the terms of reference for this inquiry at 
its September 2016 meeting.  In acknowledging the cross-cutting nature of this area of 
work, representatives from the City Development and Adult Social Services, Public 
Health and NHS Scrutiny Boards were also invited to contribute to this inquiry.

2. The purpose of today’s meeting
[...]
ms of 
transport is vital. This means encouraging stakeholders to switch from jumping in 
the car each time they travel, to using public transport or active transport such as 
cycling, running or walking. In terms of business, this means encouraging fleet 
change to lower emissions vehicles, and consolidation practices to reduce the 
number of delivery vehicles on our roads.

3 Current engagement initiatives

3.1 To achieve this behaviour change, our communications strategy has 4 
overarching themes:

 Raising awareness and sharing information

 Consultation and engagement activity

 Promoting active partnerships

 Organising events and activities

Raising awareness and sharing information 

3.2 The Council website has been updated with air quality information for businesses 
and residents. This includes information on the Council’s progress in this area 
(such as converting 70 fleet vehicles to zero emissions or ultra-low emissions 
vehicles; opening the Cycle Superhighway to encourage cycling between Leeds 
and Bradford; and introducing a Park and Ride at Elland Road), as well as 
signposting businesses to register their interest in our air quality pledges, and an 
informative ‘did you know?’ myth busting section on the residents’ pages.

Page 10



    

3.3 The second phase of website development will incorporate the introduction of a 
more detailed and informative air quality section within the Council’s website. This 
would act as an information hub, including signposting to other relevant 
webpages. Examples of the kind of information that would be included are:

 Background information on the sources and types of pollutants.

 Health impacts of poor air quality with links to Public Health and NHS advice, 
and health charities such as Asthma UK and the British Lung Foundation.

 Advice for members of the public to avoid personal exposure to air pollution, 
including factual information from recent studies e.g. ‘you are actually 
exposed to more emissions whil
[...]
ions.

3.7 There is a need to ensure that the impact on public health caused by Air Quality is 
understood across the city in order for the measures that need to be taken to 

Page 11



    

reduce emissions are supported. The requirement to comply with the 
government’s plans to introduce a Clean Air Zone will require fleet owners across 
the city to be aware of how to comply with schemes to reduce emissions. The 
communications plan will need to ensure that any schemes are clearly articulated 
to all key stakeholders. 

Consultation and engagement activity 

3.8 Stakeholders have been identified under 3 categories: businesses, residents and 
schools (parents and children). The approach to communications will be tailored 
to these groups individually, with an overarching ambition of raising awareness 
and instigating behaviour change towards more sustainable transport modes.

3.9 A city-wide transport survey ‘Leeds Transport Conversation’ ended on the 11th of 
November. This comprised of questions relating air quality to transport. The 
responses to this are now being analysed, and we will use this to inform our work: 
understanding the views of Leeds’ residents and businesses and allowing us to 
focus our air quality communications with target audiences in mind.

3.10 A DEFRA consultation is being hosted in Leeds on their proposals for a 
framework for National Clean Air Zones on the 29th of November. This will be split 
into two parts, with an event for Local Authorities followed by one for local 
stakeholders (including taxi/private hire firms, local fleet managers, emergency 
services, etc.), enabling people to learn more about the proposal and put their 
questions to government policy teams. This will ensure that businesses in Leeds 
are engaged in the consultation process and have the chance to express their 
views and concerns prior to these plans being adopted.

3.11 In order to change transport behaviour amongst fleet operators, we have 
appointed a cons
[...]
information made by the Scrutiny Board during its September 
2016 meeting in relation to Peckfield Landfill Site.  The Scrutiny Board will also 
receive a general update from the Council’s Minerals & Waste Planning Team during 
today’s meeting. 

 
2.0  Background information 
 
2.1 In September 2014, the former Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

responded to a pubic request for Scrutiny in relation to the Peckfield landfill site near 
Micklefield.  The Board agreed to undertake an inquiry to consider the ongoing issues 
linked to the operation of this site and the role of the Council and the Environment 
Agency in this regard. This inquiry concluded in March 2015 and a report setting out 
the Scrutiny Board’s findings and recommendations was published April 2015.  This 
report is available via the Council’s website (click here for inquiry report).   

 
2.3 It now falls within the remit of the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board to monitor 

the implementation of the recommendations arising from this inquiry.  As such, the 
Scrutiny Board has continued to track progress since November 2015, with the latest 
tracking report being considered at its September 2016 meeting.   However, as well 
as tracking progress with the Scrutiny recommendations, the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board has also considered more broadly the respective roles of the 
Council and the Environment Agency in relation to the general management of landfill 
sites.  In doing so, the Board has focused on 3 key areas of interest:  

 

 
Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s138725/item%207%20-%20appendix%201%20-%20Peckfield%20Final%20Inquiry%20for%20April%20Board.pdf


 

 Communications with local residents in relation to the management of the site; 
 Restoration and Aftercare planning; 
 Contingency planning in the event of a landfill operator going out of business. 

 
2.4 During its September 2016 meeting, the Scrutiny Board raised a number of issues 

linked to how well the landfill site is being managed in accordance with the operating 
permit regulated by the Environment Agency.  As such, the Scrutiny Board expressed 
its disappointment not to have an Environment Agency representative present at its 
meeting.  Board Members therefore requested that the Chair writes to the 
Environment Agency setting out the Board’s issues and requests for additional 
information. 

 

3.0  Main issues 
 
3.1  The Chair of the Scrutiny Board wrote to the Area Environment Manager (West 

Yorkshire) at the Environment Agency on 27th October 2016.  Within this letter, the 
following requests for information were made to the Environment Agency: 

 

 Further detail of the number and type of operating permit breaches that have taken 
place at Peckfield Landfill Site whilst the management of Caird Peckfield Ltd and 
what enforcement action has been made by the Environment Agency in 
responding to recent odour and littering complaints; 

 A clear explanation why the details surrounding associated financial provisions 
held by the Environment Agency in relation to the site have not or cannot be 
shared with the Council; 

 An update following the fire incident at the site which commenced on Saturday 8th 
October 2016, including an explanation of what started the fire; what measures 
should have been in place by the operator to prevent its occurrence; and what 
action the Environment Agency is taking with the operator following this incident. 
 

3.2  A response to the Chair’s letter was provided by the Environment Agency on 24th 
  November 2016 and this has been appended for the Board’s information. 
 
3.3  As well as considering the response of the Environment Agency, the Scrutiny Board 

will also be receiving a further update during today’s meeting from representatives of 
the Council’s Minerals & Waste Planning Team. 

 
4.0  Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are asked to: 

 Consider the attached response of the Environment Agency to the issues and 
requests for additional information made by the Scrutiny Board during its 
September 2016 meeting. 

 Consider the progress update provided by the Council’s Minerals & Waste 
Planning Team. 

 Determine the Scrutiny Board’s next steps in relation to this matter. 
 

5.0  Background documents1   
5.1  None. 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 8th December 2016

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
16th November 2016.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not
[...]
 of meetings/visits during 2016/17
March April May (tbc)

Main Theme - Environment Main Theme - Housing
To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Addressing areas of underperformance in 
recycling

 Engaging communities in the recycling 
agenda

 Reviewing existing recycling services and 
recyclates

 Maintenance of gullies

SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Bill 2015

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 20/04/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Agree final report
SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 44



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

97 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

98 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 
2016 be approved as a correct record, subject to the resolutions within Minute 
No. 83 (Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive Board on 
21st September 2016 in relation to the ‘Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: 
Next Steps and Progress Report) being amended to read as follows:

(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, as detailed at 3.2.1 to 
3.2.6 of the submitted report, be accepted, noting the additional 
comments in relation to The Green, as per resolution (b) below;

(b) That the original decisions taken by the Executive Board on 21st 
September 2016, be re-affirmed, subject to The Green being r
[...]
oss 
the city is to be undertaken;

(d) That the work undertaken this year on air quality, together with the 
timetable to report back to Executive Board in 2017, be noted.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER 2016

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 November 2016
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality in Leeds - session 2
	item 7 - Appendix 1- Scrutiny AQ Comms Report

	8 Peckfield Landfill Site - Update
	item 8 - appendix 1 - 161124 EA response Peckfield Scrutiny Board

	9 work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	Appendix 2 - Printed minutes 16th-Nov-2016 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, K Bruce, 
D Collins, A Gabriel, A Garthwaite, 
P Grahame, A Khan, A Lamb, M Lyons and 
K Ritchie

53 Appointment of Chair 

Having been unable to attend the Board’s November meeting, Councillor P 
Grahame wished to express her disappointment that Councillor J Procter had 
resigned as Chair of the Board, following his recent appointment as a Member 
of the European Parliament (MEP).

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wilkinson be appointed Chair for the 
duration of the December Board meeting.

54 Late Items 

There were no late items.

55 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

56 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley and J Procter.  

Notification had been received that Councillor A Lamb was to substitute for 
Councillor J Procter.

57 Minutes - 24 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

58 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 51 – Work Schedule

The Board was advised that the working group meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board in relation to the Best Council Plan had been 
moved to Monday, 16 January 2017 at 9.30 am.  It was reported that 
Councillor A Blackburn had agreed to attend the working group meeting.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

Councillor A Garthwaite had submitted her apologies.  Any other Board 
Members interested in attending were advised to contact Angela Brogden, 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser.

59 Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality in Leeds - session 2 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to session 2 of the Board’s inquiry into 
improving air quality in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults

- Councillor Denise Ragan, Scrutiny Board Member (City Development) 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Polly Cook, Executive Programme Manager, Strategy and Resources
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Kevin McGready, Advanced Health Improvement Specialist 
- Dr Judith Y T Wang, Associate Professor in Transport Engineering – 

Resilient Transportation, University of Leeds
- Jane Astrid Devane, Shire Oak Primary School.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Utilising the Council’s website to help raise awareness and share 
information – the Board acknowledged that the Council’s website 
would act as an information hub, including signposting to other 
relevant webpages.

 State of the City workshop - a suggestion was made that the 
presentation provided at the recent State of the City workshop meeting 
regarding air quality be publicised on the Council’s website.

 Other consultation and engagement initiatives – the Board 
acknowledged the range of existing and proposed initiatives targeted 
at key stakeholder groups which had been categorised as businesses, 
residents and schools (parents and children).

 Engaging with local schools – the Board discussed the importance of 
working with children and parents in terms of exploring alternative 
greener options for travelling to school and welcomed the input of Dr 
Wang from the University of Leeds in this regard.  

 ‘Green Week’ pilot initiative - particular reference was made to the pilot 
initiative undertaken with Shire Oak Primary School in Headingley, 
which had a particular focus on Air Quality.  The Board welcomed the 
attendance of the Headteacher of Shire Oak Primary School who 
highlighted the key outcomes arising from this initiative and also 
shared her views on expanding this work to other schools. 

 The importance of joined up working involving planning and highways – 
concerns were raised about the impact of poor air quality, particularly 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

in relation to planned development close to main roads.  As such, the 
Board emphasised the importance of a joined up approach involving 
planning and highways and agreed to explore this further as part of its 
ongoing inquiry.

 Instigating behaviour change towards more sustainable transport 
modes – it was recognised that more information was needed to help 
inform members of the public about the environmental benefits of 
electric and hybrid cars.  Particular reference was also made to the 
Council’s efforts in working with bus companies and taxi and private 
hire licensing surrounding more sustainable transport modes.  
However, it was noted that the Board’s next inquiry session would be 
focusing on transport related matters in more detail. 

 Working closely with Small and Medium Enterprises – it was 
acknowledged that further work was needed to engage with local small 
and medium sized businesses. Linked to this, the Board was informed 
that the local Chamber of Commerce had been unable to send a 
representative to attend today’s meeting, but welcomed the 
opportunity to submit views in writing and also attend future inquiry 
sessions.

 Industry pollution data - a request was made for the Board to receive 
further information regarding the impacts of local industry pollution.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above issues raised as part of session 2 of the Board’s inquiry 
into improving air quality in Leeds, be noted.

(b) That the requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Khan joined the meeting at 10.50am during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Councillor D Collins left the meeting at 11.30am at the conclusion of this 
item.)

60 Peckfield Landfill Site - Update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented a general update and written response from the Environment 
Agency in relation to Peckfield Landfill Site.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Ward Member for Kippax and Methley
- Louise White, Minerals & Waste Team Leader, City Development
- Christine Boothroyd, Local resident and member of the Peckfield 

Liaison Committee.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 The Board noted the written response of the Area Environment 
Manager (West Yorkshire) at the Environment Agency as well as 
acknowledging the meeting held between her and the Scrutiny Board 
Chair on 24th November.  In Councillor Procter’s absence, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser gave a brief overview of the issues raised during this 
meeting, with particular reference made to the existing demands 
placed upon the Environment Agency resources available across the 
district.

 Concerns were still raised that the Environment Agency had declined 
an invitation to attend today’s meeting.  Whilst the Board 
acknowledged the willingness of the Area Environment Manager (West 
Yorkshire) to also meet with the new Scrutiny Board Chair, it was felt 
that this should be extended to the full Scrutiny Board.  As such, the 
Board requested that the new Scrutiny Board Chair continues to liaise 
with the Environment Agency to stress the importance of their 
attendance and to make arrangements for them to meet with the full 
Scrutiny Board. 

 The Board discussed the role of the Peckfield Liaison Committee and it 
was suggested that Board Members may also wish to attend and 
observe a future meeting of this Committee. 

 The Board noted that local residents had now sought the assistance of 
the local MP to escalate this matter and were also seeking support to 
declare the current situation as a statutory nuisance under the 
Environment Protection Act 1990 with a proposal to seek a reduction in 
council tax for the residents of Micklefield and Peckfield.

 The Board continued to discuss the role of the Council and the 
Environment Agency, particularly in terms of holding the operator to 
account.  Linked to this, the Board discussed the distinctions between 
the role of the Environment Agency and the Council’s Environmental 
Action Teams.

 The Minerals & Waste Team Leader provided an update from a 
planning perspective and highlighted the operator’s intention to submit 
a S73 Variation of Condition planning application aimed at addressing 
existing phasing and access issues on site.  The Board discussed 
potential submission deadlines and noted that this was likely to be 
February/March 2017.

 Particular clarification was sought regarding the operator’s 
environmental management system.  It was suggested that the 
Environment Agency be asked to provide further details regarding this.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the written response provided by the Environment Agency, be 
noted.

(b) That the progress update provided by the Council’s Minerals & Waste 
Planning Team, be noted.

(c) That the above requests for information be provided.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

(d) That the new Scrutiny Board Chair continues to liaise with the 
Environment Agency to stress the importance of their attendance and 
to make arrangements for them to meet with the full Scrutiny Board.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 12.20pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

61 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that the January meeting was themed around housing 
and was to include an update on Tenant Scrutiny Board.  It was noted that the 
Board would also be considering the initial 2017/18 budget proposals during 
its January meeting.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

62 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


